From: Morgan, Steve

To: Ramirez, Javier

Subject: Fw: 307_17_24 CEMEX Brooksville RAI for Tire Processing Renewal Application
Date: Tuesday, January 09, 2018 6:17:53 AM

Attachments: 307_17_24 RAIResponse_2018 01_08_Final.pdf

From: Tammy Reed <treed @kooglerassociates.com>

Sent: Monday, January 8, 2018 3:05 PM

To: Morgan, Steve

Cc: Brent C Steele (brentc.steele@cemex.com); Dr. Max Lee; Robin G Simons
(robing.simons@cemex.com)

Subject: 307_17_24 CEMEX Brooksville RAIl for Tire Processing Renewal Application

Steve,

Please find attached the response to the RAl dated October 13, 2017 for CEMEX Brooksville
South, DEP Application No. 22787-005-WT/02. If you have any questions, or require any
further information, please contact me.

Thank you,
Tammy

Tammy Reed, Environmental Scientist Il
Koogler and Associates, Inc.
www.kooglerassociates.com

KOO W

Koogler & Associates, Inc.

www.kooglerassociates.com

At Koogler & Associates we enjoy working with clients to maintain a positive relationship with
regulatory agencies through our environmental services.

Mail: PO Box 5127 |Gainesville, FL 32627-5127
Physical: 4014 NW 131" Street !Gainesville, FL 32609
Office: 352 377 5822 x27 |Direct: 352 792 1104


mailto:Steve.Morgan@dep.state.fl.us
mailto:Javier.Ramirez@dep.state.fl.us
http://www.kooglerassociates.com/
http://www.kooglerassociates.com/

307-17-24
January 8, 2017

LA\

KOOGLER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

4014 NORTH WEST 13™ STReeT

GAINESVILLE, FL 32609-1923

www.kooglerassociates.com
352.377.5822

Sent via email: steve.morqan@dep.state.fl.us

Steven G. Morgan

Air & Solid Waste Permitting Manager Permitting & Waste Cleanup Program
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

RE: Response to Request for Additional Information
CEMEX Brooksville South, Waste Tire Permit Renewal Application
Hernando County
Facility ID: SWD-27-40778
DEP Application No. 22787-005-WT/02

Dear Steve:

On behalf of CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC (CEMEX), Koogler and Associates, Inc.
(Koogler) is responding to your request for additional information dated October 13, 2017. The
RAI items request (abbreviated) with our responses are as follows:

1. “Section C — Land Owner Information...Please provide a letter from the land owner
authorizing CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC to use the land as a waste tire processing
facility”.

RESPONSE: Please see attached documentation that CEMEX Construction Materials Florida,
LLC is the land owner as they merged with Florida Crushed Stone (the prior land owner) in
2008.

2. “Applicant. The application does not appear to have been signed by the applicant or
authorized representative. Please provide a revised application form signed by the Plant
Manager, Alberto Calleros”.

RESPONSE: A revised application form signed by Alberto Calleros is enclosed.

3. “Attachment C - Fire Inspection Survey...Please provide a current fire inspection survey letter
which indicates that the facility has returned to compliance and that fire protection services for
the site are assured by local fire protection authorities.

RESPONSE: An updated fire inspection report is enclosed.





4. “Attachment D — Closing Cost Forms...Please provide a current third-party estimate for
handling 300 tons of tires.
RESPONSE: A new third-party estimate for handling 300 tons of tires is enclosed.

We trust this response provides the information necessary to proceed with permit issuance. If
you have any questions or require further information, please contact me at 352-377-5822 ext.
27 or treed@kooglerassociates.com.

Best regards,

Tammy L. Reed

Environmental Scientist ||
KOOGLER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
tir

Enclosures:

cc: Brent Steele — CEMEX (email)
Maxwell R. Lee, Ph.D., P.E. (email)
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ARTICLES OF MERGER
of

FLOREDA CRUSHED STONE COMPANY
(& Florida corpyoration)
Io accardence with the Florids Bugiteas Corpovation Act (the "“4er™), the widemigned
gmmmmmmmwmmyhmwmm following Asticles

FIRST: The sxact name, form/emtity type snd jusisdiction For each mexging party
are 21 follows:

PN s s oa - Conartion{(f 15 ~

CEMEX Construction Mitorigls Flarida, LL.C Delaware Mmmiﬂwmyfmgfg_r\zto'

SECOND:  The exaot name, foau/entity type xad juriadiction of the surviving party
are as fKllows: ,

CEMEX Constructiom Mateials Florida, LLC ~ Delawars  Limited Liskility Company

THIRD; The Agremment and Plan of Merger sttachod hereto #3 Exhibi# A und
mrde a paert hervo! (the “Plan of Merger) for marging Florida Crushad Stone Company with
and intc CEMEX Comstrustion Materisls Fiorlds, LLC (the “Merger®) was spproved snd
adopiad by Flurida Crashed Stons Company in accordanoe with the applicahle provisions of the
Act by Jts Board of Directors apd fts sole shareholder.

FOURTR: The Flan of Mergtr was approvad by CEMEX Constroption Matexinls
Ploridz, LLC in gecordance with the spplicebls provisions of the Delewsre Limited Linbility
Compaay Ast by its eola member.,

FIFTH: ‘The effective dats of the Mirger contemplated hereby shall be the date on
which thess Artiolss of Merger ave Sled with (be Florida Drpartment of State.

TR The surviving entity in the Morgar 35 CRMEX Construction Materials
Plovida, LLE, n limited Yability compeny fiarmsd nndar the laws of the State of Deluwsre (the
“Surviving Entity'), aud thw addrsas af tha principal place of basiucs of the Surviving Extity is
840 Gesentr Road, Sufts 1400, Bousion, Texas 77024,
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SEVENTH: The Surviviag Entity:

; " a) nwomtbnSmyofMofbghehteatnuﬂdnumwtx
sevvioe © mmmnmxeegmgwm&mmyoimwthn of
shareholders of Floride Crushed Stone Company.; and o of dameativg

b)  sgrees oy promptly yay to the dsseming sharehoklers of Flodda Crughed
Sione: Company the amount, ifeny, to which they are entitled under Sestion 607.1302 of the Act,

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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EXRYRIT A
[Agrotmeat and Plen of Merger]
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AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MPRGRR
THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this “Aprsament”) is dated as of
Oetober 1, 2008, by and betwam CEMEX Construction Meterlals Floride, LLC, & Delawaae

limited habmwm?w(‘mw’ﬁns Wmuuummc@m 2
hmﬂm@mmﬂmtﬁywﬁuﬂhm‘fm 4 e =

RECITALS

WHERBAS, Acquiring Compeny Is 2 limited Hsbility sompany duly formed and existing
undes the laws of the Stats of Delaware; :

WHERBAS, Target Compun !snmrpmmmdul incorporated end existing under the
lawsntmemltsdno;:u%ﬂu, d Y

WHEREAS, the buwad of dimetors 20d the sols ehaveholder of Torget Company and the
whmM&Mmmehvzwmwmwmﬂn
mezges of Target Comppeny with and into Aequiring Company (the “Muwear™) wpon the teans
iuﬂmbjmnﬁemmﬂmmm&hﬂcwmhwmwﬁbymhubh
aw; and

WHERBAS, for feders} inoarne tex purpases, I s inteuled diat the Merger qualify as 3
tax-free “iguidation™ within thy meaning of Sugties 332 of the Infems] Revaws Coda of 1986,

a8 smended

NOW, THEREFQRE, in consideration of the mutwal represesiations, warities,
wwmmwcmmm;n%Ammmmmmmm
{1 be logally baand, herehy agyon as follows:

L Merger. Upon the terms and sniyject to the conditions set forth in fds Agroemaent,
Flozids Crashed Stons Company, a Florida oorpuration, shall be merged with imnd fmo CRMEX
Construction Matesiuls Fiorids, T1.C, & Dolaware lmited tiabilty company, purenmst to ad ia
accordsmon with the applicshles provisions of the Fiorida Buainess Corporstion Act snd the
DelumemMﬁabﬂ:tyCmmyMt,sm C. §§ 18 - 101 et 3ey. (the “Aer"), the scparate
corpate sdstonce of Florida Crushed Stona Comummy shall cease, aud CEMEX Consnuetion
Materlals Fioride, LLC ghall ¢onfinue its sxistenss #3 s Delaweee limited Ninbility cosapany

under the Act (“Serviving Emin’).

Bftctiye Dme, The Mwger shall be cffective & the time praovided in the
Cmﬁm&ofMugaasﬂedm&SwmanoﬁhaSms of Delaware (he “Effecrive

ime"),

' 3. Bffeot of e Marper, The Megger sholl havs the wlifscta eet forth in Scction 18-
209 of the Ast, .

8] 20,2, P18
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mat

. 4, Cortifiopte of Farmation: Limited Ligh Company Apdesment Manbers of
Acquinine Cormpapy, At the Effietive Time: (a) the Certifiaats of Fomuston o2 Asquizing
Cmmgmmhmeﬁﬂdypﬁmmmmmmuﬁmmdaﬂwﬁe
Effictive Time, the cextifica of fonaatlan of Smrviving Entity \qnil thereafler wmended o
mﬂydmﬁonmgmﬂ@dhyhm@ﬂnﬁmiﬁdl&biﬁgmmpmmﬁ
&mwﬁmzwmmmmmwm;ﬁmmmm
Bffsctive Time, Ligived Lishility Compeny Agreimens of Exttity wmij]
theroafier socnded or terminated in the manner provided by law; and (o) the sole member of
Swﬁvbgﬂnﬁtymumﬁnmemhmbuofswwmﬁ:y.

5. Authorzdion. Pdor o the Eifctive Time, sach of the Constifueni: Rutitics shall
take all puok, aetiod (insluding, without limitation, obtaining the appeoval of thia Agrestent snd
the Merzer by the acls member or boxrd of directors and sole shureliolder s pplicubic, of cach,
of the Constituent Bniities) nacessqry to congummats the Mergar.

§.  Carealistinp of Shares, At the Bffective Time: (i) all thares of agpital stock of
Targer Cotmpany outstending immedintely prior 0 ths Bffactive Thue, shafl by vites of the
Me:gcrand without zay action on the past of tho holder therenf, be converted into the right to
Tecalvy cash in the amount of $1.00 (USD) and immedistely after such conversion, sach ehares
shell be cancelled; und (i) sach limited liability company inperest in Asquiving Campany
outstanding immediztaly pricy to the Effective Tims shell, by vistue of the Morger and withont
any action on the part of the holder thareof, semain uochanged and sontinuz ¢o represent in the
egaregute 100% of the cmatanding Jimited Habstity cormpeury imbevests in Swrviving Entity,

7.  Amsndipent. At agy rtime priny to the Bifeetive Tima, this Agreament may be
amended, to 1be fullest extent pemmitied by epplisabio law, by an agrectoent in writing duly
adopted and approved by the board of diseotars of Targe! Company and the sols wember of
Asguiring Company.

8.  Algpdosmasot Az any time nriar to the Effective Tims, this Agresment may te
steadored, to the fullest extent purmiged by spplisable taw, by aither ths bnard of direstors of
Target Company ar the sale member af Acquiing Company.

9. Maneges The management of the Acquiving Company i vested fn ¢ Board of
Mansgers conststing of four (4) managers. The nawe snd business addross of esch of the

Gilberts Péreg Tumig Gongzilen Lealie 8. White Xl B, Watson, X,
840 Gosgner Road 840 Gossrar Road 840 Geaspar Road 840 Clegnner Roed
Suite 1400 Suite 1400 Suite 1400 Suite 1400
Houstan, Texss 77024 | Bouston, Teces 77024 | Houston, Texas 77024 m%fm

Dl 86,201, Trivd

10,  Entime Ampement. Thiz Agreomant coutaice the enfire egreamant hetwaemn the
pistics with respeet tn the Merger, and supersedss all ndor agresmonts, Wiittcn or oral, with
mmmo
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11, Weivers ond Amendmegts, This Agreement mzy not be amended, modifiad,

#uperaeded, cancelled, mnewed, sutended or waived mnptbysmmmunmmslsnadbym

partics, or, in ths case of & waives, by the perty waiving

12. Coveminxlaw. This Agreemunt shall be govemsd pid constrasd in aseordance
with the lavvs of the State of Delsware, w::hummgrdtu camfiicts of Inwa principles tuzeof.

13, Hesdinas The headings in this Agrevment are for refivence purpescs only and
shzll pot in spy Wy affect the meaning or Interpretation of this Agreement,

14,  Severabllity of Provicions Themvalidltynruanhmbihtynfanytem.vme.
clause, paragraph, resieletion, covanant, agrecnent or other peovision of iy Agresment shatl in
80 way uffect the validity or exforcupimt of any other provision of any part thetoof

15.- Counterpars. Tﬁawmyhemminwmmmofwmwu
dwbmbﬁmaummdmnncwﬂmﬂoﬂm:oww buat al] of whiak
Wgcther shell ho conziderad but one in the sams desineat,
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DEP Form # 62-701.800(23)

Form Title: Wasts Tire Processing
Faclility Pemnit Applicstion

Effective Date: January 8, 2010
Incorporated in Rule 62-711.530(8)

D.  Attach proof of financial responsibliity as requiremant by Rule 62 -711.500(3) OR a caiculation showing that
financial assurance documents, curently on file with the Department, are sufficlent to assure closing of the
waste tire site as woll as any other solid waste management facility at that location.

E.  Aletter from the land owner (if different from applicant) authorizing use of the land as a waste tire pr ocessing
facllity.

If waste tires wiil be consumed or diposed of at the facility, attach a description of tha other environmantal
permits that the applicant has for this use, Inciuding, permit number, date of issue, and name of issuing agency
G. The permit fee as required in Rule 82-4, F.A.C.

Part IV-Certification:

A. Applicant:

The undersignad applicant or authorized representative of  CEMEX Construction Materials, Florida LLC
Is aware that statements made in this form and attached infonmation are an application for a
Waste Tire Processing Permit from the Floride Department of Enviranmental Protaction and certifiss that
The information In this application 1s true, correct and complate to the best of his knowledge and belief.
Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of Chap fer 403, Florida Statutes, and ali rules and
ragulations of the Department, It is understood thet the Department will ba notified prior to the sale or legal transfer

of the facliity.
«JUVL Alberto Calleros, Plant Menager ' |10 ] 1]
ate

Signature-of Apphtant or Authorized Agent Name and Title

B. Professional Englneer registered In Florida.

This la to certify that the engineering feajlres of this waste tire processing facility have been
Designed/examined by me and found to con to engineering principals applicable to such facilit ies. In my
professional judgment, this facility, when prepgrly maintained and operated will comply with all applicable statuss of
the State of Florida and ruleg.ef the t. Itis agreed that the undersignad will provide the applicant with a

set of instructions for and operation of the fagility.

Z 4014 NW 13th Street
~ ignature Malling Address

Maxwell R. Lee, Ph.D., P.E. Gainesville, FL 32609
City, State, Zip

Name and Title

T 352-377-5822

N e RioricR l}'eg' tion Number
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Vi. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the englneering features of this solid waste management
faciiity have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial llablities
for closing and/or long-term care of the facility and copfiply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.630 F.A.C. and all

Cost Estimates shall be submitted to the Depa annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-

701.630(4), F.A.C.

4014 NW 13th Street
“ Signafure Mailing Address
Maxweil R. Lee, Ph.D., P.E. Gainesville, FL 32600
Name and Title (please type) Clity, State, Zip Code
/ /g / (5 mlee@kooglerassociates.com

an! Wiy 1P Date E-Mail address (if avallable)

N <<,\,\— R. LEg/ %,

Q &,/ VFlorida Rgglstratbrrﬂumber Telephone Number

VIl smnm’ua;?v J?Wﬁéw&:emron
( ‘(ﬁdﬁ 10311 Cement Piant Road

ature prplicant Mailing Address
Alberto Calleros - Plant Manager Hernando, FL 34601
Name and Title (please type) City, State, Zip Code
352-799-7881
E-Mail address (if available) Telephone Number
DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Sofd

Effective January 6, 2010
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I- b .I. 9675 Range Line Road
v \ I er Port Saint Lucie, FL 34987
K TIRE RECYCLlNG Ph(772)455-0477

Fax (772) 489-2124

January 8, 2018

Mr. Brent Steele
Environmental Manager
Cemex

10311 Cement Plant Road
Brooksville, FL 34601

Subject: Site Closure
Dear Mr. Steele,

As I indicated, Liberty Tire Recycling is prepared to load, transport, process and dispose of up to
300 tons in the event of site closure. This proposal pertains to whole passenger tires but does
not cover truck or off road tires (forklift, tractor, loader, grader etc.).

e The cost to load, transport, process and dispose would be One Hundred twenty five
dollars per ton. Please note that this proposal covers the entire cost of handling the
subject tires. This proposal covers the cost of disposal from either of Cemex's
Brooksville cement kilns.

If you have any further questions or need any additional information please let me know.

Sincerely,

Phil Tuohy
Region Manager - FL

Cell (863)860-2436






Fax: 352 377 7158 |Mobile: 352 339 0448
treed@kooglerassociates.com

CONFIDENTIALITY: This message is the property of Koogler and Associates, Inc. The information contained in this
message may contain legally privileged and confidential information. It is intended only for the use of the person(s) or
addressee(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure,
distribution or duplication of this communication, and the information contained in it, is strictly prohibited. If you are not the
intended recipient, please contact the sender by electronic mail and immediately destroy all copies of the original message.


mailto:treed@kooglerassociates.com

307-17-24
January 8, 2017

LA\

KOOGLER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

4014 NORTH WEST 13™ STReeT

GAINESVILLE, FL 32609-1923

www.kooglerassociates.com
352.377.5822

Sent via email: steve.morqan@dep.state.fl.us

Steven G. Morgan

Air & Solid Waste Permitting Manager Permitting & Waste Cleanup Program
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Southwest District Office

13051 North Telecom Parkway

Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

RE: Response to Request for Additional Information
CEMEX Brooksville South, Waste Tire Permit Renewal Application
Hernando County
Facility ID: SWD-27-40778
DEP Application No. 22787-005-WT/02

Dear Steve:

On behalf of CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC (CEMEX), Koogler and Associates, Inc.
(Koogler) is responding to your request for additional information dated October 13, 2017. The
RAI items request (abbreviated) with our responses are as follows:

1. “Section C — Land Owner Information...Please provide a letter from the land owner
authorizing CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC to use the land as a waste tire processing
facility”.

RESPONSE: Please see attached documentation that CEMEX Construction Materials Florida,
LLC is the land owner as they merged with Florida Crushed Stone (the prior land owner) in
2008.

2. “Applicant. The application does not appear to have been signed by the applicant or
authorized representative. Please provide a revised application form signed by the Plant
Manager, Alberto Calleros”.

RESPONSE: A revised application form signed by Alberto Calleros is enclosed.

3. “Attachment C - Fire Inspection Survey...Please provide a current fire inspection survey letter
which indicates that the facility has returned to compliance and that fire protection services for
the site are assured by local fire protection authorities.

RESPONSE: An updated fire inspection report is enclosed.



4. “Attachment D — Closing Cost Forms...Please provide a current third-party estimate for
handling 300 tons of tires.
RESPONSE: A new third-party estimate for handling 300 tons of tires is enclosed.

We trust this response provides the information necessary to proceed with permit issuance. If
you have any questions or require further information, please contact me at 352-377-5822 ext.
27 or treed@kooglerassociates.com.

Best regards,

Tammy L. Reed

Environmental Scientist ||
KOOGLER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
tir

Enclosures:

cc: Brent Steele — CEMEX (email)
Maxwell R. Lee, Ph.D., P.E. (email)
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ARTICLES OF MERGER
of

FLOREDA CRUSHED STONE COMPANY
(& Florida corpyoration)
Io accardence with the Florids Bugiteas Corpovation Act (the "“4er™), the widemigned
gmmmmmmmwmmyhmwmm following Asticles

FIRST: The sxact name, form/emtity type snd jusisdiction For each mexging party
are 21 follows:

PN s s oa - Conartion{(f 15 ~

CEMEX Construction Mitorigls Flarida, LL.C Delaware Mmmiﬂwmyfmgfg_r\zto'

SECOND:  The exaot name, foau/entity type xad juriadiction of the surviving party
are as fKllows: ,

CEMEX Constructiom Mateials Florida, LLC ~ Delawars  Limited Liskility Company

THIRD; The Agremment and Plan of Merger sttachod hereto #3 Exhibi# A und
mrde a paert hervo! (the “Plan of Merger) for marging Florida Crushad Stone Company with
and intc CEMEX Comstrustion Materisls Fiorlds, LLC (the “Merger®) was spproved snd
adopiad by Flurida Crashed Stons Company in accordanoe with the applicahle provisions of the
Act by Jts Board of Directors apd fts sole shareholder.

FOURTR: The Flan of Mergtr was approvad by CEMEX Constroption Matexinls
Ploridz, LLC in gecordance with the spplicebls provisions of the Delewsre Limited Linbility
Compaay Ast by its eola member.,

FIFTH: ‘The effective dats of the Mirger contemplated hereby shall be the date on
which thess Artiolss of Merger ave Sled with (be Florida Drpartment of State.

TR The surviving entity in the Morgar 35 CRMEX Construction Materials
Plovida, LLE, n limited Yability compeny fiarmsd nndar the laws of the State of Deluwsre (the
“Surviving Entity'), aud thw addrsas af tha principal place of basiucs of the Surviving Extity is
840 Gesentr Road, Sufts 1400, Bousion, Texas 77024,
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SEVENTH: The Surviviag Entity:

; " a) nwomtbnSmyofMofbghehteatnuﬂdnumwtx
sevvioe © mmmnmxeegmgwm&mmyoimwthn of
shareholders of Floride Crushed Stone Company.; and o of dameativg

b)  sgrees oy promptly yay to the dsseming sharehoklers of Flodda Crughed
Sione: Company the amount, ifeny, to which they are entitled under Sestion 607.1302 of the Act,

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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EXRYRIT A
[Agrotmeat and Plen of Merger]
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AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MPRGRR
THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this “Aprsament”) is dated as of
Oetober 1, 2008, by and betwam CEMEX Construction Meterlals Floride, LLC, & Delawaae

limited habmwm?w(‘mw’ﬁns Wmuuummc@m 2
hmﬂm@mmﬂmtﬁywﬁuﬂhm‘fm 4 e =

RECITALS

WHERBAS, Acquiring Compeny Is 2 limited Hsbility sompany duly formed and existing
undes the laws of the Stats of Delaware; :

WHERBAS, Target Compun !snmrpmmmdul incorporated end existing under the
lawsntmemltsdno;:u%ﬂu, d Y

WHEREAS, the buwad of dimetors 20d the sols ehaveholder of Torget Company and the
whmM&Mmmehvzwmwmwmﬂn
mezges of Target Comppeny with and into Aequiring Company (the “Muwear™) wpon the teans
iuﬂmbjmnﬁemmﬂmmm&hﬂcwmhwmwﬁbymhubh
aw; and

WHERBAS, for feders} inoarne tex purpases, I s inteuled diat the Merger qualify as 3
tax-free “iguidation™ within thy meaning of Sugties 332 of the Infems] Revaws Coda of 1986,

a8 smended

NOW, THEREFQRE, in consideration of the mutwal represesiations, warities,
wwmmwcmmm;n%Ammmmmmmm
{1 be logally baand, herehy agyon as follows:

L Merger. Upon the terms and sniyject to the conditions set forth in fds Agroemaent,
Flozids Crashed Stons Company, a Florida oorpuration, shall be merged with imnd fmo CRMEX
Construction Matesiuls Fiorids, T1.C, & Dolaware lmited tiabilty company, purenmst to ad ia
accordsmon with the applicshles provisions of the Fiorida Buainess Corporstion Act snd the
DelumemMﬁabﬂ:tyCmmyMt,sm C. §§ 18 - 101 et 3ey. (the “Aer"), the scparate
corpate sdstonce of Florida Crushed Stona Comummy shall cease, aud CEMEX Consnuetion
Materlals Fioride, LLC ghall ¢onfinue its sxistenss #3 s Delaweee limited Ninbility cosapany

under the Act (“Serviving Emin’).

Bftctiye Dme, The Mwger shall be cffective & the time praovided in the
Cmﬁm&ofMugaasﬂedm&SwmanoﬁhaSms of Delaware (he “Effecrive

ime"),

' 3. Bffeot of e Marper, The Megger sholl havs the wlifscta eet forth in Scction 18-
209 of the Ast, .

8] 20,2, P18
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mat

. 4, Cortifiopte of Farmation: Limited Ligh Company Apdesment Manbers of
Acquinine Cormpapy, At the Effietive Time: (a) the Certifiaats of Fomuston o2 Asquizing
Cmmgmmhmeﬁﬂdypﬁmmmmmmuﬁmmdaﬂwﬁe
Effictive Time, the cextifica of fonaatlan of Smrviving Entity \qnil thereafler wmended o
mﬂydmﬁonmgmﬂ@dhyhm@ﬂnﬁmiﬁdl&biﬁgmmpmmﬁ
&mwﬁmzwmmmmmwm;ﬁmmmm
Bffsctive Time, Ligived Lishility Compeny Agreimens of Exttity wmij]
theroafier socnded or terminated in the manner provided by law; and (o) the sole member of
Swﬁvbgﬂnﬁtymumﬁnmemhmbuofswwmﬁ:y.

5. Authorzdion. Pdor o the Eifctive Time, sach of the Constifueni: Rutitics shall
take all puok, aetiod (insluding, without limitation, obtaining the appeoval of thia Agrestent snd
the Merzer by the acls member or boxrd of directors and sole shureliolder s pplicubic, of cach,
of the Constituent Bniities) nacessqry to congummats the Mergar.

§.  Carealistinp of Shares, At the Bffective Time: (i) all thares of agpital stock of
Targer Cotmpany outstending immedintely prior 0 ths Bffactive Thue, shafl by vites of the
Me:gcrand without zay action on the past of tho holder therenf, be converted into the right to
Tecalvy cash in the amount of $1.00 (USD) and immedistely after such conversion, sach ehares
shell be cancelled; und (i) sach limited liability company inperest in Asquiving Campany
outstanding immediztaly pricy to the Effective Tims shell, by vistue of the Morger and withont
any action on the part of the holder thareof, semain uochanged and sontinuz ¢o represent in the
egaregute 100% of the cmatanding Jimited Habstity cormpeury imbevests in Swrviving Entity,

7.  Amsndipent. At agy rtime priny to the Bifeetive Tima, this Agreament may be
amended, to 1be fullest extent pemmitied by epplisabio law, by an agrectoent in writing duly
adopted and approved by the board of diseotars of Targe! Company and the sols wember of
Asguiring Company.

8.  Algpdosmasot Az any time nriar to the Effective Tims, this Agresment may te
steadored, to the fullest extent purmiged by spplisable taw, by aither ths bnard of direstors of
Target Company ar the sale member af Acquiing Company.

9. Maneges The management of the Acquiving Company i vested fn ¢ Board of
Mansgers conststing of four (4) managers. The nawe snd business addross of esch of the

Gilberts Péreg Tumig Gongzilen Lealie 8. White Xl B, Watson, X,
840 Gosgner Road 840 Gossrar Road 840 Geaspar Road 840 Clegnner Roed
Suite 1400 Suite 1400 Suite 1400 Suite 1400
Houstan, Texss 77024 | Bouston, Teces 77024 | Houston, Texas 77024 m%fm

Dl 86,201, Trivd

10,  Entime Ampement. Thiz Agreomant coutaice the enfire egreamant hetwaemn the
pistics with respeet tn the Merger, and supersedss all ndor agresmonts, Wiittcn or oral, with
mmmo
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11, Weivers ond Amendmegts, This Agreement mzy not be amended, modifiad,

#uperaeded, cancelled, mnewed, sutended or waived mnptbysmmmunmmslsnadbym

partics, or, in ths case of & waives, by the perty waiving

12. Coveminxlaw. This Agreemunt shall be govemsd pid constrasd in aseordance
with the lavvs of the State of Delsware, w::hummgrdtu camfiicts of Inwa principles tuzeof.

13, Hesdinas The headings in this Agrevment are for refivence purpescs only and
shzll pot in spy Wy affect the meaning or Interpretation of this Agreement,

14,  Severabllity of Provicions Themvalidltynruanhmbihtynfanytem.vme.
clause, paragraph, resieletion, covanant, agrecnent or other peovision of iy Agresment shatl in
80 way uffect the validity or exforcupimt of any other provision of any part thetoof

15.- Counterpars. Tﬁawmyhemminwmmmofwmwu
dwbmbﬁmaummdmnncwﬂmﬂoﬂm:oww buat al] of whiak
Wgcther shell ho conziderad but one in the sams desineat,

[FIGNATURRE PAGHE FOLLOWS)
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DEP Form # 62-701.800(23)

Form Title: Wasts Tire Processing
Faclility Pemnit Applicstion

Effective Date: January 8, 2010
Incorporated in Rule 62-711.530(8)

D.  Attach proof of financial responsibliity as requiremant by Rule 62 -711.500(3) OR a caiculation showing that
financial assurance documents, curently on file with the Department, are sufficlent to assure closing of the
waste tire site as woll as any other solid waste management facility at that location.

E.  Aletter from the land owner (if different from applicant) authorizing use of the land as a waste tire pr ocessing
facllity.

If waste tires wiil be consumed or diposed of at the facility, attach a description of tha other environmantal
permits that the applicant has for this use, Inciuding, permit number, date of issue, and name of issuing agency
G. The permit fee as required in Rule 82-4, F.A.C.

Part IV-Certification:

A. Applicant:

The undersignad applicant or authorized representative of  CEMEX Construction Materials, Florida LLC
Is aware that statements made in this form and attached infonmation are an application for a
Waste Tire Processing Permit from the Floride Department of Enviranmental Protaction and certifiss that
The information In this application 1s true, correct and complate to the best of his knowledge and belief.
Further, the undersigned agrees to comply with the provisions of Chap fer 403, Florida Statutes, and ali rules and
ragulations of the Department, It is understood thet the Department will ba notified prior to the sale or legal transfer

of the facliity.
«JUVL Alberto Calleros, Plant Menager ' |10 ] 1]
ate

Signature-of Apphtant or Authorized Agent Name and Title

B. Professional Englneer registered In Florida.

This la to certify that the engineering feajlres of this waste tire processing facility have been
Designed/examined by me and found to con to engineering principals applicable to such facilit ies. In my
professional judgment, this facility, when prepgrly maintained and operated will comply with all applicable statuss of
the State of Florida and ruleg.ef the t. Itis agreed that the undersignad will provide the applicant with a

set of instructions for and operation of the fagility.

Z 4014 NW 13th Street
~ ignature Malling Address

Maxwell R. Lee, Ph.D., P.E. Gainesville, FL 32609
City, State, Zip

Name and Title

T 352-377-5822

N e RioricR l}'eg' tion Number
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Vi. CERTIFICATION BY ENGINEER

This is to certify that the Cost Estimates pertaining to the englneering features of this solid waste management
faciiity have been examined by me and found to conform to engineering principles applicable to such facilities. In my
professional judgment, the Cost Estimates are a true, correct and complete representation of the financial llablities
for closing and/or long-term care of the facility and copfiply with the requirements of Rule 62-701.630 F.A.C. and all

Cost Estimates shall be submitted to the Depa annually, revised or adjusted as required by Rule 62-

701.630(4), F.A.C.

4014 NW 13th Street
“ Signafure Mailing Address
Maxweil R. Lee, Ph.D., P.E. Gainesville, FL 32600
Name and Title (please type) Clity, State, Zip Code
/ /g / (5 mlee@kooglerassociates.com

an! Wiy 1P Date E-Mail address (if avallable)

N <<,\,\— R. LEg/ %,

Q &,/ VFlorida Rgglstratbrrﬂumber Telephone Number

VIl smnm’ua;?v J?Wﬁéw&:emron
( ‘(ﬁdﬁ 10311 Cement Piant Road

ature prplicant Mailing Address
Alberto Calleros - Plant Manager Hernando, FL 34601
Name and Title (please type) City, State, Zip Code
352-799-7881
E-Mail address (if available) Telephone Number
DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Sofd

Effective January 6, 2010
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I- b .I. 9675 Range Line Road
v \ I er Port Saint Lucie, FL 34987
K TIRE RECYCLlNG Ph(772)455-0477

Fax (772) 489-2124

January 8, 2018

Mr. Brent Steele
Environmental Manager
Cemex

10311 Cement Plant Road
Brooksville, FL 34601

Subject: Site Closure
Dear Mr. Steele,

As I indicated, Liberty Tire Recycling is prepared to load, transport, process and dispose of up to
300 tons in the event of site closure. This proposal pertains to whole passenger tires but does
not cover truck or off road tires (forklift, tractor, loader, grader etc.).

e The cost to load, transport, process and dispose would be One Hundred twenty five
dollars per ton. Please note that this proposal covers the entire cost of handling the
subject tires. This proposal covers the cost of disposal from either of Cemex's
Brooksville cement kilns.

If you have any further questions or need any additional information please let me know.

Sincerely,

Phil Tuohy
Region Manager - FL

Cell (863)860-2436
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